Wells OP. Accordingly, the accounts of Wells OP are consolidated with the accompanying pro forma financial statements of Wells Real Estate Investment
Trust, Inc.

These unaudited pro forma financial statements are prepared for informational purposes only and are not necessarily indicative of future results or of actual
results that would have been achieved had the acquisitions of the 2001 Acquisitions, 2002 Acquisitions and the Recent Acquisitions been consummated as of
January 1, 2001.

F-5

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

JUNE 30, 2002

(Unaudited)

ASSETS

Pro Forma Adjustments

Recent Acquisitions

Wells Real
Estate

Investment
Trust, Inc. (h)

Other

AmeriCredit
Phoenix

IRS
Long Island

Pro Forma
Total

REAL ESTATE ASSETS, at cost:
Land   $ 110,330,449  $ 20,288,044(a)   $ 2,671,324(a)   $ 4,200,000(a)   $ 138,598,933

   825,675(b)   108,717(b)   174,724(b)
Buildings, less accumulated depreciation of
$37,717,737   689,490,969   195,198,843(a)   0   46,287,120(a)   940,846,653

   7,944,138(b)   0   1,925,583(b)
Construction in progress   16,081,841   379,901   0   0   16,461,742

Total real estate assets   815,903,259   224,636,601   2,780,041   52,587,427   1,095,907,328

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS   341,909,775   (203,990,460)(a)   (2,671,324)(a)   (51,454,530)(a)   373,104,877
   299,804,576 (c)
   (10,493,160)(d)
INVESTMENT IN JOINT VENTURES   76,217,870   0   0   0   76,217,870
INVESTMENT IN BONDS   22,000,000   32,500,000(e)   0   0   54,500,000
ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE   10,709,104   0   0   0   10,709,104
DEFERRED LEASE ACQUISITION COSTS,
NET   1,790,608   0   0   0   1,790,608

DEFERRED PROJECT COSTS   14,314,914   (8,769,813)(b)   (108,717)(b)   (2,100,307)(b)   13,829,237
   10,493,160(d)
DEFERRED OFFERING COSTS   1,392,934   0   0   0   1,392,934
DUE FROM AFFILIATES   1,897,309   0   0   0   1,897,309
NOTE RECEIVABLE   5,149,792   0   0   0   5,149,792
PREPAID EXPENSES AND OTHER
ASSETS, NET   1,881,308   0   0   967,410(g)   2,848,718

Total assets   $1,293,166,873  $ 344,180,904   $ 0   $ 0   $ 1,637,347,777

F-6

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Pro Forma Adjustments

Recent Acquisitions

Wells Real
Estate

Investment
Trust, Inc. (h)

Other

AmeriCredit
Phoenix

IRS
Long
Island

Pro Forma
Total

LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable and accrued expenses   $ 11,840,214   $ 173,567(a)   $ 0  $ 0  $ 12,013,781
Notes payable   15,658,141   11,702,761(a)   0   0   27,360,902
Obligations under capital lease   22,000,000   32,500,000(f)   0   0   54,500,000
Dividends payable   4,538,635   0   0   0   4,538,635
Due to affiliates   2,106,790   0   0   0   2,106,790
Deferred rental income   1,013,544   0   0   0   1,013,544

Total liabilities   57,157,324   44,376,328   0   0   101,533,652

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

MINORITY INTEREST OF UNIT HOLDER IN OPERATING
PARTNERSHIP   200,000   0   0   0   200,000

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY:

Common shares, $.01 par value; 125,000,000 shares authorized,
145,589,053 shares issued and 144,366,772 outstanding at
June 30, 2002   1,455,890   299,805(c)   0   0   1,755,695

Additional paid-in capital   1,290,858,515   299,504,771(c)   0   0   1,590,363,286
Cumulative distributions in excess of earnings   (43,991,669)   0   0   0   (43,991,669)
Treasury stock, at cost, 1,222,381 shares   (12,223,808)   0   0   0   (12,223,808)
Other comprehensive loss   (289,379)   0   0   0   (289,379)

Total shareholders’ equity   1,235,809,549   299,804,576   0   0   1,535,614,125

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 1,293,166,873   $ 344,180,904   $ 0  $ 0  $ 1,637,347,777

(a)  Reflects Wells Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc.’s purchase price for the land, building and liabilities assumed.

(b)  Reflects deferred project costs applied to the land and building at approximately 4.07% of the cash paid for purchase.

(c)  Reflects capital raised through issuance of additional shares subsequent to June 30, 2002 through IRS Long Island acquisition date.
(d)  Reflects deferred project costs capitalized as a result of additional capital raised described in note (c) above.

(e)  Reflects investment in bonds for which 100% of the principal balance becomes payable on December 1, 2015.

(f)  Reflects mortgage note secured by the Deed of Trust to the ISS Atlanta Buildings for which 100% of the principal balance becomes payable on

December 1, 2015.

(g)  Reflects portion of purchase price placed in escrow to ensure completion of seller repairs.

(h)  Historical financial information derived from quarterly report on Form 10-Q.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

F-7

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2001

(Unaudited)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Recent Acquisitions

Wells Real
Estate

Investment Trust,
Inc. (f)

2001
Acquisitions

2002
Acquisitions

Other

IRS
Long Island

Pro Forma
Total

REVENUES:
Rental income   $ 44,204,279  $ 11,349,076(a)   $14,846,431(a)   $ 20,937,018(a)   $ 4,605,406(a)   $ 95,942,210
Equity in income of joint ventures   3,720,959   1,111,850(b)   0   0   0   4,832,809
Interest income   1,246,064   0   0   0   0   1,246,064
Take out fee   137,500   0   0   0   0   137,500

   49,308,802   12,460,926   14,846,431   20,937,018   4,605,406   102,158,583

EXPENSES:

Depreciation   15,344,801   5,772,761(c)   5,356,374(c)   7,783,213(c)   1,928,508(c)   36,185,657
Interest   3,411,210   0   0   0   0   3,411,210
Operating costs, net of reimbursements   4,128,883   2,854,275(d)   1,505,269(d)   5,452(d)   745,258(d)   9,239,137
Management and leasing fees   2,507,188   510,708(e)   668,090(e)   942,165(e)   207,243(e)   4,835,394
General and administrative   973,785   0   0   0   0   973,785
Amortization of deferred financing costs   770,192   0   0   0   0   770,192
Legal and accounting   448,776   0   0   0   0   448,776

   27,584,835   9,137,744   7,529,733   8,730,830   2,881,009   55,864,151

NET INCOME   $21,723,967  $ 3,323,182   $ 7,316,698   $12,206,188   $ 1,724,397   $ 46,294,432

EARNINGS PER SHARE, basic and
diluted   $ 0.43

  $ 0.27

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES,
basic and diluted   50,520,853

   174,347,229

(a)  Rental income is recognized on a straight-line basis.

(b)  Reflects Wells Real Estate Investment Trust, Inc.’s equity in income of Wells XII-REIT Joint Venture related to the acquisition of the Comdata Building

and equity in income of Wells XIII-REIT Joint Venture related to the acquisition of the AmeriCredit Building and the ADIC Building.

(c)  Depreciation expense on the buildings is recognized using the straight-line method and a 25-year life.

(d)  Consists of nonreimbursable operating expenses.

(e)  Management and leasing fees are calculated at 4.5% of rental income.

(f)  Historical financial information derived from annual report on Form 10-K.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

F-8

WELLS REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST, INC.

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2002

(Unaudited)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Recent Acquisitions

Wells Real
Estate

Investment
Trust, Inc. (e)

2002
Acquisitions

Other

IRS Long Island

Pro Forma
Total

REVENUES:
Rental income   $ 38,571,815  $ 7,307,774(a)   $11,110,788(a)   $3,076,351(a)   $ 60,066,728
Equity in income of joint ventures   2,478,686   0   0   0   2,478,686
Interest income   2,648,351   0   0   0   2,648,351
Take out fee   134,102   0   0   0   134,102

   43,832,954   7,307,774   11,110,788   3,076,351   65,327,867

EXPENSES:

Depreciation   12,903,282   2,588,546(b)   4,062,859(b)   964,254(b)   20,518,941
Interest   880,002   0   0   0   880,002
Operating costs, net of reimbursements   2,063,997   300,018(c)   79,067(c)   641,803(c)   3,084,885
Management and leasing fees   1,903,082   328,850(d)   499,985(d)   138,436(d)   2,870,353
General and administrative   1,121,457   0   0   0   1,121,457
Amortization of deferred financing costs   424,992   0   0   0   424,992

   19,296,812   3,217,414   4,641,911   1,744,493   28,900,630

NET INCOME   $ 24,536,142  $ 4,090,360   $ 6,468,877   $1,331,858   $ 36,427,237

EARNINGS PER SHARE, basic and diluted   $ 0.22   $ 0.21

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES, basic and diluted   110,885,641   174,347,229

(a)  Rental income is recognized on a straight-line basis.

(b)  Depreciation expense on the buildings is recognized using the straight-line method and a 25-year life.

(c)  Consists of nonreimbursable operating expenses.

(d)  Management and leasing fees are calculated at 4.5% of rental income.

(e)  Historical financial information derived from quarterly report on Form 10-Q.